

No. 23-218

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ADAM M. GOODMAN, CHAPTER 13, TRUSTEE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DANIEL RICHARD DOLL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Catherine E. Bauer,  
Colleen A. Brown, Leif M. Clark, Melanie L.  
Cyganowski, Keith M. Lundin, Bruce A. Markell,  
and Dennis D. O'Brien (Retired Bankruptcy Judges)  
in Support of Petitioner**

---

ALAN HURST  
AKERMAN LLP  
170 South Main Street  
Suite 725  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
(801) 907-6909  
alan.hurst@akerman.com

SARA PFROMMER  
EMILY ADAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE APPELLATE GROUP  
PO Box 1564  
Bountiful, UT 84011  
(801) 924-0854  
spfrommer@  
theappellategroup.com  
eadams@  
theappellategroup.com

October 10, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Chapter 13 is the workhorse of the Bankruptcy Code.....	4
II. Chapter 13 trustees play an important role in the administration of bankruptcy cases....	7
III. Chapter 13 trustees deserve to be compensated for pre-confirmation services...	12
IV. Due Process requires quasi-judicial officers to be disinterested.....	16
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	16
<i>Curry v. Castillo (In re Castillo)</i> , 297 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	16-17
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	16
<i>In re Foley</i> , No. 07-16433BF, 2008 WL 5411070 at *7 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2008).....	10
<i>In re Hines</i> , 723 F.2d 333 (3d Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Marrama v. Citizen’s Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	6
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	16
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	16, 17
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 109.....	4, 6
11 U.S.C. § 586.....	11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 704.....	10, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1121.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1141.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1307(b) .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1322.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1325.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1326.....	2, 6, 12, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1328.....	7, 9

**Rules**

Bankr. R. 3015 ..... 6

**Treatises**

1 COLLIER ¶ 6.14 ..... 10, 12

GINSBERG & MARTIN ON BANKRUPTCY § 4.01 ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Dixon and Epstein, “Where Did Chapter 13 Come From and Where Should it Go?”, 10 AM. BANKR. INST. L.REV. 741 (2002) ..... 5

Ed Flynn, *Chapter 13 Case Outcomes by State*, ABI JOURNAL, August 2014 ..... 8

United States Courts, Bankruptcy Filings Drop 6.3 Percent (Feb. 6, 2023), *available at* <https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2023/02/06/bankruptcy-filings-drop-63-percent#:~:text=Chapter%2011%2C%20which%20provides%20for,31%2C%202022> ..... 4, 5, 8, 14

United States Courts, Status of Bankruptcy Judgeships – Judicial Business 2021, *available at* <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/status-bankruptcy-judgeships-judicial-business-2021#:~:text=As%20of%20September%2030%2C%202021,number%20as%20one%20year%20earlier...> 8
